The water used in this zone, especially in Jos north and Jos east, is portable water,

which is supplied from the mains. The monthly rate of water bill of N3000 was fixed.

In Mangu, Kanke and Kanem the water is purchased from water tankers. The cost of

the water tanker ranges between N4000 and N6000 per one hundred and seventeen

(117lts) of depending on the distance, from the industry to the source of the water. All

the industries have reservoirs in form of an underground concrete tank for water

storage and usage. Refer to table 6 on page 39.

The labour force in each of the block industries of this zone A averaged to seventeen